

Request for Quotation

SH H-P

DEP13715

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF NOV 1 6 2006

VENDOR

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

SEC PEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  LINE GUARTITY UOP CAT THE MUMBER UNITFICE AMOUNT  ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF CATHERINE ENTER-PRISES PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS AND THE Q/A FROM THE 10/16/07 PRE-BID MEETING.  PLEASE SEE THE ATTACHED FOUR (4) SHEETS.  BID DATE AND OPENING TIME ARE DELAYED FROM 11/21/07 TO 11/29/07 AT 1:30 PN.  ***********************************	DATE PRIN		RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF CATHERINE ENTER-PRISES PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-HID SIGN-IN SHEETS AND THE Q/A FROM THE 10/16/07 PRE-BID MEETING.  PLEASE SEE THE ATTACHED FOUR (4) SHEETS.  BID DATE AND OPENING TIME ARE DELAYED FROM 11/21/07 TO 11/29/07 AT 1 30 PM.  ***********************************			/2007	BID	OPENING TIME	1:30PM
ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF CATHERINE ENTER- PRISES PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS AND THE Q/A FROM THE 10/16/07 PRE-BID MEETING.  PLEASE SEE THE ATTACHED FOUR (4) SHEETS.  BID DATE AND OPENING TIME ARE DELAYED FROM 11/21/07 TO 11/29/07 AT 1:30 PM.  ***********************************	LINE	QUANTITY		ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
PRISES PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS AND THE Q/A FROM THE 10/16/07 PRE-BID MEETING.  PLEASE SEE THE ATTACHED FOUR (4) SHEETS.  BID DATE AND OPENING TIME ARE DELAYED FROM 11/21/07 TO 11/29/07 AT 1:30 PM.  ***********************************		******		NDUM NO. 2 ****	******	· <b>*</b>
BID DATE AND OPENING TIME ARE DELAYED FROM 11/21/07 TO 11/29/07 AT 1 30 PM.  ***************************** *******	· .	PRISES PROJE	CT TO DIST	RIBUTE THE PRE-E	ID SIGN-IN SHEET	
TO 11/29/07 AT 1:30 PM.  ****************************  *******		PLEASE SEE 7	HE ATTACHI	D FOUR (4) SHEET	S.	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-925-0253  DATE 11/29/07					FROM 11/21/07	
SIGNATURE 11/29/07 TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 11/29/07		*****	**** NO	OTHER CHANGES **	******	*
SIGNATURE 11/29/07 TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 11/29/07		·				·
SIGNATURE 11/29/07 TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 11/29/07						
SIGNATURE 11/29/07 TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 11/29/07						
SIGNATURE 11/29/07 TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 11/29/07					·	
SIGNATURE 11/29/07 TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 11/29/07						
SIGNATURE 11/29/07 TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 11/29/07						
SIGNATURE 11/29/07 TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 11/29/07						
SIGNATURE 11/29/07 TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 11/29/07			·		•	
TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 11/29/07						
TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 11/29/07						
TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 11/29/07						
TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 11/29/07						
TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 11/29/07						
TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 11/29/07			·			
TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 11/29/07	,					
	* *10		<u> </u>			11/29/07
CONTRACTOR I () DOTTO AND I ADDITED SIDE NOTED ABOVE	1774					



3002m<

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

BFG NUMBER
DEP13715

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

DATE PRIN		RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B	EREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE	44/01	/2007	BID	OPENING TIME	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY  **********	UOP CAT	TEMNUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT *
	ADDENDUM ISS	SUED FOR THE TERPRISES ID OPENING LADDENDU	IE RECLAMATION PR IN NICHOLAS CO., WHILE THE DEP CO RESULTING FROM	OJECT AT WV, TO MPLETES THE	
	BID DATE AND 11/21/07 AT		S DELAYED FROM 1	1/08/07 TO	
	ADDENDUM NO.	2 WILL B	ISSUED SHORTLY.		
	*****	**** NO (	THER CHANGES ***	******	*
	The companies of the co		•		
	TO THE PARTY OF TH				
0001		JВ	962-73		
	1 RECLAMATION	RESTORATI	ON OF LAND		
A.	1	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COL		
SIGNATURE	w Q. (1	£~/	TELEPHONE 304	4-925 <b>-</b> 0253	11/21/07
TITLE	/ FI	IN /			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Secre	etary .º	<u> </u>	580174	IN ODAGE ADOVE ! ADEL	



#### Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP13715

RFQ:NUMBER:

PAGE

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO A THENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

NO DOE

DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
DEFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

FOB.

09/30/			***					-	
BID OPENING DATE:	400000000000000000000000000000000000000	11/08/	2007			BID	<u>OPENING</u>	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT: NO	ITEM NUN	IBER .	UN	ITPRICE	AMOUNT
0001	RECLAM	1	JB REST		962-73 On of Lan	D			
	THE WESTION'S BIDS TO ON THE NOW UND LOWING	ST VIR OFFIC O AWAR MININ DER RE DRAWI EMENTS	GINIA E OF D A C G OPE VOKED NGS,	DEPA SPECI ONTRA RATIO PERM SPECI	HASING DI RTMENT OF AL RECLAM CT TO PERI N OF CATHI IT NUMBER FICATIONS CONDITIONS	ENVIRO ATION, FORM LA ERINE E (S) I-5 , SCOPE	NMENTAL IS SOLI ND RECL NTERPRI 44, PER OF WOR	PROTEC- CITING AMATION SES, INC THE FOL K, BID	• -
':	10/16/	2007 a	10:0	OAM.	E-BID CONI FAILURE OUALIFICA	TO ATTE			
	SECTIONUS RT "PHILL TURN LI	N OF U 19 NOR IP'S R EFT.	S RT TH. UN RO TRAVE	19 AN TRAVE AD" C L 0.4	THE TRAFI D WV RT 4: L 1.0 MILI OUNTY RT 8 MILE AND S. TRAVEL	L AT SU E AND T B. TRA TURN L	MMERSVI URN RIG VEL 100 EFT AFTI	LLE, TAK HT ONTO FEET AN ER CROSS	E D -
	EQUIPMI ACCOMPI PROJEC	ENT AN Lish t T is L	D OTH HE IT OCATE	ER NE EMS A D NEA	ROVIDE ALI CESSARY SI S SPECIFIE R SUMMERSI APPROXIMA	ERVICES ED IN T VILLE,	SO AS HIS CON WV, NICI	TO TRACT. HOLAS	
ì				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE		ADITIONS		
SIGNATURE		· 0	<u>~/</u>			ELEPHONE	)4-925 <b>-</b> 02	53 DAT	<sup></sup> 11/21/07
TITLE SOOT	o Farry		_: <u>X</u>	55.0		30			ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

#### SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



#### Request for MEGNUMBER Quotation

SHIP VIA

**DEP13715** 

PAGE

FREIGHTTERMS

address:correspondence to attention of

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NODZEV

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

F.O.B.

09/30/	2007								
BID OPENING DATE:		11/08/	2007			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VIITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	VIBER .	UND	FPRICE	AMOUNT
	1								
	ALL WO	RK IS	TO BE	COMP	LETED IN	ACCORDA	NCE WITH	THE	
	PLANS	AND SP	ECIFI	CATIO	NS PREPAR	ED BY T	HE DEPAR	TMENT D	<b>=</b> ]
	ENVIRO	NMENTA	L PRO	TECTI	ON AND PU	RCHASE	ORDER IS	SUED BY	
	THE DE	PARTME	NT OF	ADMI	NISTRATIO	N, PURC	HASING D	IVISION	.
	}								
	EXHIBI	Т 5							
									:
	NOTICE	TO PR	DCEED	: TH	IS CONTRA	CT IS T	O BE PER	FORMED	
	WITHIN	365 C	ALEND	AR DA	YS AFTER	THE NOT	ICE TO P	ROCEED	
	IS REC	EIVED.	UNL	ESS O	THERWISE	SPECIFI	ED, THE	FULLY	į
	EXECUT	ED PUR	CHASE	ORDE	R WILL BE	CONSID	ERED NOT	ICE TO	
	PROCEE	ם.							
				1		**************************************	•		
	CANCEL	LATION	: TH	E DIR	ECTOR OF	PURCHAS	ING RESE	RVES THE	<u>.</u> [
	RIGHT	TO CAN	CEL T	HIS C	ONTRACT I	MMEDIAT	ELY UPON	WRITTE	4 ]
	NOTICE	TO TH	E VEN	DOR I	F THE MAT	ERIALS	OR WORKM	ANSHIP	
	SUPPLI	ED ARE	OF A	N INF	ERIDR QUA	LITY OR	DO NOT	CONFORM	
	WITH T	HE SPE	CIFIC	ATION	S OF THE	THE BID	AND CON	TRACT	
	HEREIN								
					CTOR OR S				
					DEPARTME				SE .
					DR NICHOL		TY, PURS	UANT	
	TO WES	T VIRG	INIA	CODE	21-5A, ET	,SEQ.			
			ļ						}
					RENCES MA				
					DUE (EXCE				
					CONTAINE				
					TITUTE OF				
	PERTAI	NING T	O THI	S CON	TRACT ARE	HEREBY	DELETED	•	The state of the s
:			1						
					VENDOR				
	A CERT	IFICAT	E FRO	M MOR	KERS' COM	PENSATI	ON IF SU	CCESSFUL	- •   .
	ALL OF	THE I	TEMS	CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUI	KEMENT	
			<u> </u>	SEE BEV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	RMS AND CON	DITIONS		
SIGNATURE 3			0	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>		TELEPHONE	/ OOF OOF	DATE	44 /04 /05
1 10		<i>→</i> }· <u>`</u>	$\times$			30	4 <b>-</b> 925-025	<u>ರ  </u>	11/21/07
Secr	etarv	(FE	in ()	55-0	580174				ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for Quotation

DEP13715

3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NODSMY

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

DATE PHIN		Н	MS-UF SAL		SHIPV		F 0.8		FREIGHT FERING
BID OPENING DATE:		11/08/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NJITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM:NUN		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	OF TUI	S CONT	DACT.						
	טר וחו	S CUNI	KACII						
	(XX) I	NSURAN	CE: S	UCCES	SFUL VEND	DR SHAL	L FURNISH PR	OOF	
							NCE PRIOR TO		
	ISSUAN	ICE OF	CONTR	ACT.	UNLESS O	THERWIS	E SPECIFIED	IN	
	THE BI	D DOCU	MENTS	, THE	MINIMUM .	AMOUNT	OF INSURANCE		
	CUVERA	GE KEU	OIKED	12 \$	250,000.				
	( ) B	UILDER	S RIS	K INS	URANCE:	SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR S	HALL	
							ISK INSURANC		
	AN AMO	UNT EQ	UAL T	0 100	% OF THE A	THUOMA	DF THE CONTR	ACT.	
	(VV) P	nune.	ETVE	DEDC	ENT (EY)	ne Tue	TOTAL AMOUNT	UE	
							IRGINIA, SHAL		
1							THE SUCCES		
	BIDDER	SHALL	ALSO	FURN	ISH A PERI	FORMANC	E BOND AND L	ABOR/	
							F THE CONTRA		
							CERTIFIED C		
							FURNISHED BY O BUSINESS I		
							REDIT SUBMIT		·
							ATERIAL BOND		
	ONLY B	E ALLO	WED F	OR PR	DJECTS UN	DER \$10	0,000. PERS	ONAL	
							IN LIEU OF T		
	5% BID	BOND,	PERF	DRMAN	CE BOND,	OR LABO	R/MATERIAL B	DND.	
		ATNITEN	ANCE	PONDA	A THO (*	) VEAD	MAINTENANCE		
							BE A REQUIRE		
		SUCCE				, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
į	REV. 1	1/00				TOFNOT			
				CUN	TRACTORS I	LICENSE		j	
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-2	REQUI	RES THAT ALL		
SIGNATURE \		<u> </u>	i /	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE			DATE	
	W/_	<u>-√. U</u>				304	4-925-0253		11/21/07
TITLE Secr	etary	() FE		55-05	580174		ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

### Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP13715

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

FOB.

09/30/2007				
BID OPENING DATE:	11/08/2007		OPENING TIME (	)1:30PM
LINE QUAT	NTITY UOP C	AT NO ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		PERFORM CONTRACTIN		
	MUST BE LICEN		INIA CONTRACTORS	<b>;</b>
	i i	EMPOWERED TO ISSUE		
LICENS		ONS FOR A CONTRACTO		
1		THE WEST VIRGINIA D	1	
		ILDING 3, ROOM 319, (304) 558-7890.	CHARLESIUN, WV	į
25305.	1 E LEPHUNE:	(304) 558-7890.		
WEST V	TOCTATA STATE	CODE 21-11-11 REQU	TREC ANY	
1	1 1	TO INCLUDE THE CONT	f	
,	ON THEIR BID		RACIONS ETCENSE	
KOHBEK	OR INCIR DID	*		
RIDDER	TO COMPLETE:			
PIDDEN	70 00			•
CONTRA	CTORS NAME -	Green Mountain Compa	iny	
				7
CONTRA	CTORS LICENSE	NO WV002057		
}				
THE SU	CCESSFUL BIDD	ER WILL REQUIRED TO	FURNISH A COPY	
OF THE	IR CONTRACTOR	S LICENSE PRIOR TO	ISSUANCE OF A	, ]
PURCHA	SE ORDER/CONT	RACT.		-
		APPLICABLE LAW		
				ļ
		TATE CODE, PURCHASI		
		D THE INFORMATION P		1
		OTATION" ISSUED BY		
§	1 1	E AUTHORITY GOVERNI	NG THIS	
PROCUR	EMENT.			
	ESDMATION POS	UIDED IN ODECIFICAT	TOU MANUALO OD	
		VIDED IN SPECIFICAT		7
		ERBAL OR WRITTEN, W MATION PROVIDED FRO		
		DVE PARAGRAPH IS VO		
EFFECT	1 1	BYL I MICHORMI II 13 VU	TO UND OIL IND	
LITECT	•	[		
	SE	E REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
SIGNATURE /	(· ('la/	TELEPHONE 30	4-925 <b>-</b> 0253	11/21/07
Secretary	FEIN ()	5-058017/	<u> </u>	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

#### Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

SHIP VIA

**DEP13715** 

F.O.B.

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE YEZDOR TODOR

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

09/30/		<u></u>						
BID OPENING DATE	() (*)	11/08/	2007		BI	DO	PENING TIME (	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		<u> </u>		1000000000000		*****		
							INTRACTOR FILES	
							T IS AUTOMATI-	
	;		סע מא	ID, A	ND IS TERMINAT	ED	WITHOUT FURTHER	!
	ORDER.							
,								
	EXHIBI	T 7				1		
						İ		
	DOMEST	IC ALU	MINUM	, GLA	SS & STEEL IN	PUB	LIC WORKS	
	PROJEC	TS		-		-		
			•			İ		
							-19-1 ET.,SEQ.,	į
					STRUCTION, REC			
					PROVEMENT OR M			<u>'</u>
							AN \$50,000 AND,	
							ST OF STEEL IS	
	MORE T	HAN \$5	0,000	OR W	HERE MORE THAN	10	,000 POUNDS OF	
	STEEL	ARE RE	QUIRE	D, TH	E STATE WILL A	CCE	PT ONLY ALUMINU	M
	GLASS,	OR ST	EEL P	RODUC	TS PRODUCED IN	ΤH	E UNITED STATES	
	IN ADD	ITION,	ITEM	S OF	MACHINERY OR E	QUI	PMENT PURCHASED	
	FOR US	E AT T	HE SI	TE OF	PUBLIC WORKS	SHA	LL BE MADE OF	
	DOMEST	IC ALU	MINUM	, GLA	SS OR STEEL, U	NLE	SS THE COST OF	
	THE PR	ODUCT	IS LE	SS TH	AN \$50,000 OR	LES	S THAN 10,000	
	POUNDS	OF ST	EEL A	RE US	ED IN PUBLIC W	ORK	S PROJECTS.	1
						Ì		
	FOREIG	N MADE	ALUM	INUM,	GLASS OR STEE	L P	RODUCTS MAY BE	` [
	ACCEPT	ED ONL	Y IF	THE C	OST OF DOMESTI	СР	RODUCTS IS FOUN	ol la
	TO BE	UNREAS	DNABLE	E. S	JCH COST IS UN	REA	SONABLE IF IT I	s
							OR FOREIGN MADE	
	PRODUC	TS. I	THE	DOME	STIC ALUMINUM,	GL.	ASS OR STEEL	
	PRODUC						A "SUBSTANTIAL	·
					S DEFINED BY T			
							AY BE SUPPLIED	
					CTS ARE %30 OR			
	1		1		MADE PRODUCTS	1		1
		.	1		•			
	IF, PR	IOR TO	THE A	WARD	OF A CONTRACT	UN	DER THE ABOVE	
				1		202		
SIGNATURE /\ _			<u> </u>	SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND ITELEPHONE	COND	ITIONS IDATE	
\ )@w	$\sim \sim $	$\chi \cdot \mathcal{U}$	<u>~</u>		TELLI HONE	304	-925-0253	11/21/07
IIILE Soom	of const	) FEI	N ()	55.0	580174		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
<u>sect</u>	<u>etary</u>			<u> </u>	JOUL/4		_1	



TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

#### Request for REGINUMBER Quotation

DEP13715

PAGE

FREIGHTTERMS

6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MODIZERA

DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

FOB

09/30/2	007								
BID OPENING DATE:	1	1/08/	2007			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	11:30PM
LINE	QUANT	ΊΤΥ	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
				V					
					NG OFFICE				
					EXISTS A				
A	LUMINU	M, GL	ASS O	R STE	EL THAT 1	S REASO	NABLE AN	D LOWER	
[T]	HAN TH	E LOW	EST B	ID FO	R DOMESTI	C PRODU	CTS, THE	SPENDIN	IG
					WRITING,				
					T BID FOR				
					ATE IN TH			ARE	
Si	OPPLYI	NG FU	KEIGN	ALUM	INUM, GLA	SS OR S	TEEL.		
	EV. 3/				-				
, R	E V . 3/	80		_					ļ
	XHIBIT								
	VIIIBII	7							
N/	OTICE	ENR T	CCHAN	re &	ACKNOWLED	CEMENT	NE CONST	DUCTION	ļ
I I	ROJECT	- 1		OL &	ACKNONLLD	SCHENI	or const	KOCIION	1.
TI TI	HE ARC	HITEC	T/ENG	INEER	AND/OR A	GENCY S	HALL BE	REQUIRED	
					ING SCHED				
					DDENDA FO			S:	
			f						
C 1	1) THI	E ARC	HITEC	T/ENG	INEER SHA	LL PREP	ARE THE	ADDENDUM	
AH	ND A L	IST O	F ALL	PART	IES THAT	HAVE PR	DCURED DI	RAWINGS	
					THE PROJ				
AN	ND LIS	T SHA	LL BE		ARDED TO				
	URCHAS				THE ARCHI				0
					ENDUM TO	THE STA	TE AGENC'	Y.FOR	
WH	HICH T	HE CO	NTRAC	ΓIS	ISSUED.				
						-			
1					END THE A				
11	TERES	TED P	ARTIES	S AND	, IF NECE	SSARY, E	EXTEND TI	HE BID	1
					ENDUM SHO				
		- 1		IEEN	(14) DAYS	PRIOR	TO THE B	ID	
UP	PENING	DATE	•						
f 2	3) ALI	ADDE	ENDA S	יווחנוי	BE FORM	A	MONI EPO	-D DV 41	
(3	J ALI	- AUUC	INDA S	OULL	, DE FUKM	ALLT ALK	CHOMFEDRE	ED BY AL	
N I		,	<u> </u>	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	HMS AND CON	DITIONS		
SIGNATURE 1		$(\cdot, \cdot)$	5/	-		TELEPHONE 30	4-925-025	3 DATE	11/21/07
TITLE	$\lambda \wedge A$	FEI	X						
Secret	tary U		$\mathcal{O}$	55-0	580 <b>17</b> 4		AUUA	ESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TERMS OF SALE

#### Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

**DEP13715** 

FREIGHT TERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MODOR

DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

F.O.B.

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO A LIENTION OF

09/30/2											
BID OPENING DATE:		11/08/	2007		Parantana (1971)	BID	01	<u>PENING</u>	TIME	0 1	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITE	M.NUMBER		UNIT	TPRICE		AMOUNT
		************	*************				22   200	***************		2000000000	
	110000	C AND	CUDMI	TTEN	TO THE	OTATE DU		HACTHO	DIUTO	CON	
					S OFFI	STATE PU				LUN	
1					1	E ORIGINA		ME RULE		4 C 31 T	·
						DUM DOCUM			ONLY	ien i	
						TAHT MUCK				TUE	
						ID OPENIN				1 111.	
1 1	DATE.	J J.	J, J			O. Lati	1		27 O,10		
Ī											
R	REV. 1	1/96					İ				
							-				
E	XHIBI	Т 10						•			
			-								
				İ	REC	NOITIZIUG	NO	0.: DEP	13715		
_											
A	DDENDU	JM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT						
		NY ACK	10111 -	DCE 5	COUTDE	0F THE F	١.	OLLTNO	AUFAKE	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
						OF THE F					
						ICATION,			UNS IU	riy	
ļr.	KUFUSA	16, 56	AKS A	אטיעא	SECTI	TCATION,	<u> </u>	16.			
Δ	DDENDL	. ON NI	's:	ŀ							
N	D. 1 .	X		ŀ				÷			
			-	İ							
N	10.2.	. X	••	ŀ							
		į		1							
N	0.3.	• • • • •	• •								
		[						•			
N	0.4.	• • • • •	• •		-						
u	n =		}								
N	0.5.	• • • • • •	••								
lτ	IINDER	STAND	ТНАТ	FATI	IRF TO	CONFIRM	THE	BECETI	PT NE	THE	
						REJECTION					
Į.			7		•		1		-	İ	
	***************************************							51 (0 5000 v 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	·		
SIGNATURE /\		<u> </u>		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE F	DRITERMS AND CO		40.00110.0100.0110.0100.0	l <sub>r</sub>	ATE	
1 Jan	<u> </u>	. Ule	$\times$		<u> </u>	/ECEF NO.VE	<u> 304</u>	-925 <b>-</b> 02.	53		11/21/07
MLE Secre	etary	FEI	M	55-(	0580174			ADDI	RESS CHAI	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

#### Request for REGINUMBER Quotation

DEP13715

304-558-2157

F.O.B FREIGHTTERMS

::ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION:OF CHUCK BOWMAN

DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

09/30/								
BID OPENING DATE:		11/08/	2007		BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
							<b>******</b>	
	MENDOR	MUCT	C. E.		DEBOTAND THAT A	NA ACEDRAL		
					DERSTAND THAT A		.,	
					ETWEEN VENDOR'S			-
					L IS NOT BINDIN		E S	
					WRITING AND ADD			
					FFICIAL ADDENDU			
	0, 201,	*07110		AIT U	TOTAL ADDLADO	n 13 binbing.		
1		:			1	€Y CO2/		
					l um	X X · X · X		
					s	IGNA/TURE		
			,		, `	1		
					Green Mo	untain Company		
			•		, C	DMPANY		
						<b>/</b> 197 <b></b>		
			ļ		מ	ATE		
			1					
		į	-				:	
l	REV. I	1/96						
			1					
			1	NOT	ICE			
<b>!</b>	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED TO:			
	D.			- 4 734	T11TATPATTA11			
					INISTRATION			
		URCHAS UILDIN		FATZI	UN			
				TON C	TREET, EAST			
	רו	HARLES	LUN	נייא איין	5305-0130			
1	Cı	TAKLES	1011,	VV 2	2202-0130			
			1	ļ				
		]	-					İ
h	THE BII	э ѕнои	D CON	NIAT	THIS INFORMATIO	N ON THE FACE	OF	
					D MAY NOT BE COM			
				]			ĺ	
					74103-2100-2017-24			
SIGNATURE /		/// <u>/</u>	<u> </u>	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CC		DATE	
< 10m	$\sim$	(. U	≥√ _			04-925-0253	DAIE	11/21/07
TITLE SOOTE		FEI	N/)	EE O			NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Secre	evary -	i		<u> </u>	580 <b>1</b> 74			



# Request for Quotation DEP13715

**DEP13715** 

ADI	DRESS CORRESP	ONDENCE	TOATTE	NTION	JF ····	8
	m m 1 124 m 2 2					

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DOCE

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

09/30/	1000100010001000100							**************	
BID OPENING DATE:		11/08/	/2007		1	BID	OPENING TIM	IE 0 I	:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT.	ITEM	NUMBER	UNIT PRIC		AMOUNT
		······································							
<b>{</b>	SEALED	DID							
<u> </u>	SEALED	PID							
ļ			•						
	BUYER:			CB-					
	RFQ. N		DATE		13715				
	BID OP BID OP				08/2007 0 PM				
	BID U.	ENTHO	I THE.	1,5	ו אַ ט				
			<u>}</u>						
							IS NECESSA	RY	
	TO CON	TACT Y	1		NG YOUR	BID:			
			304-	925-92	230 				
	CONTAC	T PERS	ON (P	LEASE	PRINT C	CLEARLY):			
				•					
			Joc	y_Clay	/				
		•							
	*****	TUTO	TC T	UE EN	D 05 850	neela	715 *****	TOTAL.	\$81,950.00
	****	1112	12 1	ne en	ט טר ארע	DELIO	113 *****	IUIAL:	
	i								
			,						
						ļ			
,	<i></i>			SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	B	
SIGNATURE ()	$\sim$	$X \cdot \bigcirc$	20/			JEFFEHONE 30	)4-925-0253	DATE	11/21/07
TITLE Sect	etary	U FI	IN ()	55-(	)580174		<b>.</b>	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

# Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

REQ. OR PD NO. BUYER-PAGE CB-23 014 CB-23... DEP13715 SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

/ENDOI	<del>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </del>	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	QUANTITY DESCRIPTION		1 .230071
		BID SCHEDULE		
		PERMIT NAME: <u>Catherine Enterprises</u> , Inc.		:
		PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>I-544</u>		
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 3,000.0
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 100.0
3.0	LUMP SUM	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 100.0
4.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>8,000.0</u>
5.0		REVEGETATION		
5.1	LUMP SUM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,000.0
5.2	LUMP SUM	<u>FERTILIZER</u>	LUMP SUM	<b>\$</b> 1,300.0
5.3	LUMP SUM	MULCH	LUMP SUM	s 1,300.0
5.4	LUMP SUM	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	LUMP SUM	<b>s</b> 1,300.0
6.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit)	LUMP SUM	<u>\$ 100.0</u>
7.0	100 LF	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	5.00 PER LF	\$ 500.0
8.0	LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM	\$ 62,850.0
9.0	NO BID ITEM	<u>utilities</u>	NO BID ITEM	
10.0	LUMP SUM	<u>LIMING</u>	LUMP SUM	<u>\$ 2,400.0</u>
		TOTAL FOR PERMIT <u>1-544</u>		\$ 81,950.0
		TOTAL PORTERWIT 1-344		

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

054

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

**CONFIDENTIALITY:** The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Green Mountain Company		
Authorized Signature: \\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Date: 11/21/07	_
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/15/07)		

AgencyDEP
REQ.P.O# DEP13715

#### **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That we, the un	ndersigned, <u>Green Mountain (</u>	Company	
	of 511 50th Street, Ch	arleston WV 25304	, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company		
	ofOne Park Circle We	Circle Westfield Center OH a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of			
<u>Ohio</u>	with its principal	office in the City of Westfield Co	enter, as Surety, are h	neld and firmly bound unto the State	
of West	Virginia, as Obligee, in the	penal sum of Five Percent	(\$ 5%	) for the payment of which,	
well and	d truly to be made, we jointly	r and severally bind ourselves, οι	ur heirs, administrators, execut	ors, successors and assigns.	
Danada		e obligation is such that whereas			
DEP 1	3715, Catherine Enterpris	ses, Inc., according to plans a	nd specifications.	enter into a contract in writing for	
	NOW THEREFORE,				
force an	nd snail turnish any other bi ent created by the acceptani	epted and the Principal shall entended and insurance required by the coordinate of said bid, then this obligation erstood and agreed that the liabiles.	he bid or proposal, and shall in	e with the bid or proposal attached all other respects perform the ise this obligation shall remain in full claims hereunder shall, in no event,	
way imp waive no	The Surety, for the value realized or affected by any extention of any such extension.	eceived, hereby stipulates and ag ension of the time within which th	rees that the obligations of said e Obligee may accept such bid	d Surety and its bond shall be in no f, and said Surety does hereby	
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, A	Principal and Surety have hereun	to set their hands and seals, a	nd such of them as are corporations	
		be affixed hereunto and these p			
	day of <u>October</u>		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	oper emealor and	
Prìncipal	Corporate Seal		By <u>M. A.</u> Rodney W. Ck	Company (Name of Principal)  Wust be President or Vice President)	
			President	(Title)	
Surety Co	orporate Seal			surance Company Name of Surety)	
			Ross E. Johnson	Attorney-in-Fact	
MPORTA ind a pov	NT – Surety executing bond wer of attorney must be attack	ds must be licensed in West Virgi ched.	inia to transact surety usuranc	e. Corporate seals must be affixed,	

General Power of Attorney

### Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

**CERTIFIED COPY** 

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint ROSS E. JOHNSON, PATRICIA C. BAIRE, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, and recognizances; provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed FIVE MILLION DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$5,000,000)----

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

*"Be it Further Resolved,* that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 10th day of

DECEMBER A.D., 2004

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio County of Medina

Tong to the same of the same o

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 10th day of DECEMBER A.D., 2004, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina, Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

вίν

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

\$8.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 19th day of October 2007.D.







Frank A. Carrino, Secretary